

No. 17-7505

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
VERNON MADISON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Mobile County Circuit Court**

—————◆—————
BRIEF OF PETITIONER

—————◆—————
BRYAN A. STEVENSON
Counsel of Record
ANGELA L. SETZER
RANDALL S. SUSSKIND
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
bstevenson@ej.org
asetzer@ej.org
rsusskind@ej.org

Counsel for Petitioner

May 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Eighth Amendment Bars the Execu- tion of an Individual Who Lacks the Abil- ity to Understand Why He Is Being Executed	17
II. The Penological Objectives of the Eighth Amendment Cannot Be Squared with the Execution of a Prisoner Whose Vascular Dementia and Associated Cognitive De- cline Leave Him Without a Memory of the Commission of the Crime or a Rational Understanding of Why He Is to Be Exe- cuted	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Medical and Scientific Advancements Have Allowed for Increased Confidence in the Diagnosis of Mental Disorders that Merit Protection Under the Eighth Amendment	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	11, 18, 28
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	3
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	19
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	18
<i>Darr v. Billeaudeau</i> , 541 S.W.3d 460 (Ark. Ct. App. 2018).....	23
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017).....	15
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	17, 27
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	17, 29, 30
<i>In re Estate of Bragdon</i> , 875 A.2d 697 (Me. 2005)	23
<i>In re Estate of Flowers</i> , 88 N.E.3d 599 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....	23
<i>In re Estate of Lynch</i> , 350 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. App. 2011)	23
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. 2014).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	18
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , Nos. DC-2016-002143.00, DC- 2016-002144.00, DC-2016-002145.00, DC-2016- 002146.00 (Dist. Ct. Montgomery County)	14
<i>Ex parte Madison</i> , 718 So. 2d 904 (Ala. 1998)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Madison v. Dunn</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00191-KD-M (S.D. Ala. 2016).....	5
<i>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 851 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 94 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987)	3
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 62 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)	3
<i>Madison v. Thomas</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2346 (2015)	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	30
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	29
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riddell v. Edwards</i> , 32 P.3d 4 (Alaska 2001).....	23
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	18
<i>Simon v. Fisher</i> , 641 F. App’x 386 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 663 So. 2d 1045 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	2
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
1907 Ind. Acts 377	19
Alabama Code § 15-16-23.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 19
MISCELLANEOUS	
Ala. Bd. of Exam’rs in Psychology, Psychologist Search or License Verification, www.psychology.state.al.us/licensee.aspx	13
<i>Alabama Governors</i> , Ala. Dep’t. of Archives and History, http://www.archives.alabama.gov/govslist.html (last visited May 22, 2018)	11
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) ... <i>passim</i>	
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. text revision 2000)	30, 31
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> (2006), reprinted in 30 <i>Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep.</i> 668 (2006)	27
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Severe Mental Illness and the Death Penalty</i> 7 (2016).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bayanne Olabi et al., <i>Are There Progressive Brain Changes in Schizophrenia? A Meta-Analysis of Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging Studies</i> , 70 <i>Biological Psychiatry</i> 88 (2011).....	33
Beatrice De Coene et al., <i>MR of the Brain Using Fluid-Attenuated Inversion Recovery (FLAIR) Pulse Sequences</i> , 13 <i>Am. J. Neuroradiology</i> 1555 (1992).....	34
Chiadi U. Onyike, <i>Psychiatric Aspects of Dementia</i> , 22 <i>Continuum</i> 600 (2016).....	32
Daniel Lindqvist et al., <i>Psychiatric Disorders and Leukocyte Telomere Length: Underlying Mechanisms Linking Mental Illness With Cellular Aging</i> , 55 <i>Neuroscience & Biobehavioral Rev.</i> 333 (2015)	33
Darrel Regier et al., <i>The DSM-5: Classification and Criteria Changes</i> , 12 <i>World Psychiatry</i> 92 (2013).....	31, 32
David C. Good, <i>Cerebrovascular Disease, in Clinical Methods: The History, Physical, and Laboratory Examinations</i> 288 (H. Kenneth Walker, W. Dallas Hall, & J. Willis Hurst, eds.1990).....	5
Geoffrey D. Rubin et al., <i>CT Angiography After 20 Years: A Transformation in Cardiovascular Disease Characterization Continues to Advance</i> , 271 <i>Radiology</i> 633 (2014).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Sexual Orientation Differences as Deficits: Science and Stigma in the History of American Psychology</i> , 5 <i>Persp. on Psych. Sci.</i> 693 (2010).....	20
Jessica Lohrke et al., <i>25 Years of Contrast-Enhanced MRI: Developments, Current Challenges and Future Perspectives</i> , 33 <i>Advances in Therapy</i> 1 (2016).....	35
John G. Baker et al., <i>Cerebral Small Vessel Disease: Cognition, Mood, Daily Functioning, and Imaging Findings from a Small Pilot Sample</i> , 2 <i>Dementia & Geriatric Cognitive Disorders Extra</i> 169 (2012).....	8
John H. Blume, Sheri Lynn Johnson, & Katherine E. Ensler, <i>Killing the Oblivious: An Empirical Study of Competency To Be Executed Litigation</i> , 82 <i>UMKC L. Rev.</i> 335 (2014)	21
Kenji Yoshino, <i>Covering</i> , 111 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 769 (2002).....	19
Kim Severson, <i>Thousands Sterilized, a State Weighs Restitution</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 9, 2011, https://www.nytimes.com/2011/12/10/us/redress-weighed-for-forced-sterilizations-in-north-carolina.html	19
Laura S. Khoshbin & Shahram Khoshbin, <i>Imaging the Mind, Minding the Image: An Historical Introduction to Brain Imaging and the Law</i> , 33 <i>Am. J. L. & Med.</i> 171 (2007).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Martin Dichgans & Didier Leys, <i>Vascular Cognitive Impairment</i> , 120 <i>Circulation Research</i> 573 (2017).....	33
Narinder Kapur & Michael Kopelman, <i>Advanced Brain Imaging Procedures and Human Memory Disorder</i> , 65 <i>Brit. Med. Bull.</i> 61 (2003)	33
Note, <i>Regulating Eugenics</i> , 121 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1578 (2008).....	19
Nitin Williams & Richard Henson, <i>Recent Advances in Functional Neuroimaging Analysis for Cognitive Neuroscience</i> , 2 <i>Brain & Neuroscience Advances</i> 1 (2018).....	32
Patricia A. Zapf, Marcus T. Boccaccini, & Stanley L. Brodsky, <i>Assessment of Competency for Execution: Professional Guidelines and an Evaluation Checklist</i> , 21 <i>Behav. Sci. & L.</i> 103 (2003).....	13
Perminder S. Sachdev et al., <i>Classifying Neurocognitive Disorders: The DSM-5 Approach</i> , 10 <i>Nature Reviews Neurology</i> 634 (2014).....	30
Susan L. Mitchell, <i>Advanced Dementia</i> , 372 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 2533 (2015).....	12
Susumu Mori & Peter B. Barker, <i>Diffusion Magnetic Resonance Imaging: Its Principle and Applications</i> , 257 <i>Anatomical Rec.</i> 102 (1999).....	34
